14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Cash and cash equivalents bear interest at floating rates based on the bank prime rate, and as such, are

subject to interest rate cash flow risk resulting from market fluctuations in interest rates. The Company

has cash balances in bank accounts and short term deposits. Due to the short-term nature of these

financial instruments, the Company believes that risks related to interest rates are not significant to the

Company at this time.

Foreign currency risk

The Company operates in international markets, giving rise to exposure to market risks from changes in

foreign exchange rates. As at September 30, 2013, the table below details the foreign denominated

(AUD and Chilean Peso (“CLP”)) financial instruments held by the Company which are recorded at the US

dollar equivalent and are subject to foreign currency risk. The table also provides a sensitivity analysis of

a 10% movement of the US Dollar against foreign currencies as identified which would have increased

(decreased) the Company’s net loss by the amounts shown.

Foreign currency risk
   AUD
   $

   CLP
   $

Cash and cash equivalents   1,400,968   11,848,758

Receivables   -   58,448,529

Accounts payable   (135,386)   (74,182,019)

Total foreign currency net working capital   1,265,582   (3,884,732)

September 30, 2013
   USD

   $
   USD

   $
USD exchange rate at September 30, 2013   1.0728   503.15

Total foreign currency net working capital in USD   1,179,722   (7,721)

Impact of a 10% strengthening of the USD on net loss   117,972   (772)

Impact of a 10% weakening of the USD on net loss   (117,972)   772

June 30, 2013

Impact of a 10% strengthening of the USD on net loss   146,691   1,144

Impact of a 10% weakening of the USD on net loss   (146,691)   (1,144)

The Company has not entered into any agreements or used any instruments to hedge currency risks.

Commodity price risk

The ability of the Company to develop its properties and the future profitability of the Company is

directly related to the market price of certain minerals. A sustained, significant decline in either the

prices of the minerals, the Company’s issued equities or investor sentiment could have a negative impact

on the Company’s ability to raise additional capital.

Once in production the Company initially expects to have an exposure to commodity price risk

associated with the production and sale of manganese, copper and gold. However, the Company is still